
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

www.cityofnovi.org Agenda Item H
November 13, 2007

,"firialpiJ§~"
(eastsid¢:o
,037.35,"

/"J'fihaIbalaricl1l9'
"••";"",., ••"." •• ::afer,'rv1ain::,'Rep""",••,,,.","";','leven,Mile Hogg}intD@~mpunt

$PI3MIIIING,DEPARTI'JII:Nj>Ehgi6~efiri9~'

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The City's consulting engineer for this project (Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber) administered
the construction contract for the construction of a replacement water main in the east right-of-way
of Beck Road north of Eleven Mile Road. The project was awarded to D,D.C. Contracting, Inc. on
June 5, 2006. The work was deemed substantially complete last fall, however, several outstanding
punchlist items remained to be completed this past spring, including drainage improvements and
pavement and turf restoration. This work has now been completed with all closeout documentation
submitted,

The water main installation work performed by the contractor has been in substantial compliance
with the plans and specifications, and final payment in the amount of $51,037,35 is appropriate. In
addition, the City Attorney has reviewed supporting documentation and found it to be in an
acceptable form (Secrest-Wardle letter dated October 30, 2007, attached), The original contract
was in the amount of $624,152.50. Change orders amounting to $39,497.55 (or 6.3% of the
original contract) bring the total in construction expenditures on this project to $ 663,649.05.

Mayor Landry
Mayor Pro Tem Capello
Council Member Crawford

r-=---------,=-=-=-=-------::-_----=-=_~-_III~~0:¥,·.N
Council Member Margolis
Council Member Mutch
Council Member Staudt

Council Member Gatt



SECREST

sw
WARDLE 'Odober 30, 2007

30903 Northwestern Highway
p.a.Box 3G40

Farmington Hills, to.{J 48333·30~O

'I'd: 2·18-851~!)50D

I';!x: 248-851-2158
ww·w.secreslWllmlc,com

Elizttbcth M. Kudla
Direct. 2'18-539-28<!Ci

bkud!:l@sccrcstwardlc.com

Marina Neumaier, Assistant Finance Director
City of Novi ' '.
45175 West Ten Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Re: BecK Road '\Vater Main Replacement
D.().C.Contracting, Inc•• Closing Documents
Oin'~ileN9: 5,5142 NOV

. '.' ',: ...... :. ,'.'.

Dear Ms. Neumaier:>
'. ":- ~. : . ".' .."

At your request,:our office .has reviewed the following documents in
connection with the contract for, the above-referenced matter:

•·.','·.

•
•

FinalJ.'ay,Esti!nate NO,6 ..'
Maintenance and Guarantee Bond
Contractor's Sworn Statement.
Conseht of Surety
Waivers ofRights Under Payment Bond

-'.:.

........

, . ,i", -." :: .

," "

." ..

Clay Pearsii~,City IyI.;nage
.' . " """'-1.1' .'.:. ,; """" .

Kathy SmH~"RQY, llin3J1ce
T1;lomas t:,$,Shli,ltz'Esq~ire

''<' •

EMK
C:

call.

It appears i th~ City,Ebgineer has signed Final Pay Estimate No. 6
confirnling the amouPt'0fthe.FinaIPay Estimate, The documents appear to be in
orderfor final paYInl'lrlti .' '" .

If you haveful}".questlons regardin ,the above, please do not hesitate to
'" ',.',' ' ... ;" ~.'::

:;',,;.:,./ "

COUNSELORS AT LAW



12

s
s
S
$
s

21 (lOO-GO) So

P91-al'1

Pay estimate No.: 6
Period:

Pragtflu or FInal: Final payment

Q\I,satityThIs
QuQfltity Qwrnlllt Tot31 M'loJ.mt

,Am.ol:lntThtsEstl~ p~
Eatl......

Paid
Paid 'to Da.tu Eemed~O Oslo

'. •$ 1.0 1.0 S
$ 100,0 106.0 S

• 535.1 535.1 5
604.0. $ • 8.Qu ,4.0 618.0 5

$ 183.0 16JJJ 5
$ 12.0 12.D 5
$ m.' m.' •$ a.o e.' s
$ 1.059.0 1059.0 •
$ ""2 '.2 S

163.0 1es.o S

• S
$ 3"4SJl 3443.0- •S 2.. 2.• S
S ·2.0 2.0 •
$ S
S 20 2.0 S
$ ..• a.' s
$ 2.• 2.' $
S ... ... $
$ 208.0 108.0 5
S 24.'0 .24.0 s...., S ~olj.QO 0.' '.0 $

10.00 S 210.00 70.0 $
S 71.6 11.6 S

8<12.• ll<l2.• $
S ;>g5.• ~.O S

1.60.DtI $ 1669D.QQ ",375-0 3.04-1.' S
$ $

$ 363.4 383.~ S
$ 345.• J4S.8 $
S 379.9 J79.9 5

• .2' $ 5(1),00 n.a 1;00 $
$ S

0..0 $ 2 '!it'lJ ot.! D.5 '.0 $

S $
$ $

OLR

OLR
OLR

La
La

aY

LF
SY

sy

La
SY

IF

LF
LF

LF
SY
LF

EA
LF

SY
TON

sy

TON
LS

UM

Clionl: City of Novi
ProJoct: Beck Road Wate, Maio Replacament- G05143CI

COntractor: D.O.C. COmraclloQ. loc.

1f,i,4:J3..25 TotaJ E6ml~: '663,649.05

• Cumlnt RtrtaJnage~ ..$34,604.10 ·Ret8magll 't<I [)a~e: .334,604.10
• CWTei1tAd,iusbool'lt9;-'S'- -'-_ -Adj~~10 081e:

Cul'FVtlt N~t ~ma«t: $ 51.031.35 TotarNt''t :s 629.0(4.il6

51563,649.65

tO$.3%
1~D%

~
Amo~t Ptlivk:JvsIy?llld: ~6~2.IH1.11

i-ot:tsrPIlicJ: $'663,649.(15

.$e:2.4,l52.50
$79.161.00:

-$11,831.70
-$2a.43Z.75

frct.h



frCMI
Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr -Huber

Contract Modification

8/28/20078:27 AM

FleldManager 4,2b

Contract: _05143, Beck Road Water Main Replacement

Cant. Mod. Revision Cant. Mod. Electronic Net Change Awarded Contract Amount
Number Number Date File Created

3 8/28/2007 No $·28,432.75 $624,152.50

Route J Federal Number

I

District

°
Managing Office
Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber, Inc.

Contract location I
Novi, Mi

Short Description
Final Balance All items

Description of Changes
It is requested that the following Extra item be added to the contract and the Original item be balanced as shown below.

Item Description

Increases I Decrease s
Item Prop. Proj.
Code Line Line Project Catg. Item Type

Quantity
Change Unit Unit Price Dollar Value

Grading and
Restoration

_514302~ 0029 0145 805143 001 Original -1,361000 FT 10.00000 $-13,610.00

Reason: This quantity was added per Contract Modification No.1 and then not neeood.

Total Dollar Value: _ $.13,610..QQ

New Items
Item Prop. Pro).

Item Description Code Line Line Project Cat9. ItemType

Force Account: 1047060 0061 0225 805143 001 Extra
Pavement Repair

Proposed
Quantity Unit

5,171.250 Dlr

Unit Price

1.00000

Dollar Value

$5,171.25

Reason: At the direction of the City of Novi, subbase issues were corrected with full depth pavement repair which included saw cutting,
removing asphalt, and placing asphalt in five locations prior to paving the northbound fane.

Materials 1047060 0062 0230
Compaction Testing
Allowance, Extra

805143 001 Extra 1,006.000 Dlr 1.00000 $1,006.00

Reason: At the direction of the City of Novi a temporary traffic tane was added to the west side of Beck Road to maintain traffic during
construction. Density testing was preformed on the aggregate base material and the asphalt paving at this location.

Contract: _05143 Cant. Mod.: 3 Page 1 of 2



fIC&h
Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr .,Huber

Contract Modification

8/28/20076:27 AM

FieldManager 4,2b

New Items
Item Prop. Proj. Proposed

Item Description Code Line Line Project Catg. ItemType Quantity Unit Unit Price Dollar Value

_ liquidated 1047060 0063 0235 G05143 001 Extra -21,000.000Dlr 1.00000 $-21,000.00
Damages

Reason: liquidated damages will be charged from the revised substantial completion dae of November 14. 2006 through the actual
substantial completion date of December 15, 2006. The project was 31 days beyond the substantial completion date. A reduction for
the liquidated damage charges for final completion to not include the winter enut down time and only include work days beyond the
substantial completion date. OOC was on-site on the following days: 1/10/07-1/11/07, 5/15/07-5/16/07, 5/29/07-6/1/07,
6/14/07-6/15/04, and 7/11/07, Therefore 11 days will be charged. The contract documents stale liquidated damage charges will be
assessed at $500 a day for each calendar day beyond the completion date. The total liquidated damage charges result in 42 days or
$21,000. This has been discussed with and approved by the City of Novi.

Total Dollar Value:

Time Extensions

$-14,822.75

Site Site Description

00 Overall Contract Site

Site Type

Completion Date

Original Compl.
Date/Days

9/30/2006

Additional
No. of Days

NewCompl.
Date/Days

11/14/2006

Reason: The original substanllal completion date of September 30, 2006, is being extended to November 14,2005. The
contractor's actual substantial completion date was December 15, 2006. Liquidated damages are being charged for 42
days for a value of $21 ,000.00. Liquidated damages included days work beyond the contractor's actual completion date.
This has been discussed with and approved by the city of Novi.

Project

Project I Category Summary

ProjectfCategory
Catg. Description

Project
Status

Finance
System

Control
Section Dollar Value

G05143 Beck Road Water Main
Replacement

001 Beck Road Water Main
Replacement

CNST

$-28,432.75

Total: $-28,432.75-----

Total Net Change Amount: _. $.28,43~_.!~

g--gif'-o2
(Date)

8/B/ tf]
(Date)

Pcep,,",, by PrnjectE,gi,e~C,m,go, P. E.
-FTC~ ~ '/ - 6
4-~ (.... g-:z."1/oJ

(Signature) (Date)

Contract: _05143 Cont. Mod.: 3 Page 2 cf2


